2 APPROVING DAVID MAHONEY AS THE DIRECTOR OF THE 3 DANE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE REFORM 4 5 6 The Dane County Executive has selected David Mahoney to serve as the Director of the Dane 7 County Department of Justice Reform from July 24, 2023 to February 24, 2024. 8 9 David Mahoney was elected as the Dane County Sheriff four times and served in that role for 14 10 years before retiring in 2021. Additionally, Mahoney spent nearly four decades working with the Dane County Sheriff's Office. During his time as Sheriff, Mahoney pushed for criminal justice 11 12 reforms, advocated for more resources for mental health and substance abuse treatment, and 13 served on the Criminal Justice Council. 14 An Employment Services Agreement for Mr. Mahoney has been negotiated. The agreement 15 sets forth the terms and condition of employment. The appointment requires confirmation by the 16 County Board. 17 18 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the County Executive is authorized to execute an 19 20 agreement with Mr. Mahoney to serve as the Director of the Dane County Department of Justice Reform, with an annual salary of \$130,000, subject to any cost of living increases granted to 21 unrepresented managerial employees. 22

2023 RES-084

1